

## King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 2014-0183 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Lapsed

File created: 5/19/2014 In control: Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

On agenda: Final action: 2/2/2015

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: AN ORDINANCE approving the development contract for capital project 1117106, DES FMD Children

and Family Justice Center, as required by the 2013 Annual Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17476,

Section 63, Expenditure Restriction ER 5, as amended.

**Sponsors:** Joe McDermott

Indexes: Children and Family Justice Center (CFJC)

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 2014-0183 legislative review form.pdf, 2. A. Design Build Agreement, 3. B. Request for Proposal, 4.

C. Part B Facility Performance Standards, 5. D. Part C Facility Program, 6. E. Part D Room Data Sheets, 7. F. Herrera PCB Abatement 2012, 8. G. Herrera Site Report and PCB Plan 2010, 9. H. ICE Geotech 2013, 10. I. Med-Tox - Herrera HaMat Survey 2010, 11. J. Med-Tox - Herrera HazMat Survey 2013, 12. K. Parametrix Survey 2013, 13. L. Parametrix Survey CAD 2013, 14. M. Phase I Herrera ESA 2010, 15. N. Phase II Herrera ESA 2013, 16. O. SEPA Checklist 2013-12-06, 17. P. Shannon-Wilson GeoTech 2013, 18. Q. Part F Financial Capability, 19. R. Part G Design Build Contract, 20. S. Part H Division 1 - General Requirements, 21. T. Addendum 1, 22. U. Addendum 2, 23. V. Addendum

3, 24. W. Addendum 4, 25. X. Addendum 5, 26. Y. Addendum 6, 27. Z. Addendum 7, 28. AA.

Addendum 8, 29. BB. Addendum 9, 30. CC. Addendum 10, 31. 2014-0183 transmittal letter.docx, 32.

2014-0183 fiscal note.xlsx

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/19/2014	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 05/13/2014

AN ORDINANCE approving the development contract for capital project

1117106, DES FMD Children and Family Justice Center, as required by the 2013

Annual Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17476, Section 63, Expenditure Restriction

ER 5, as amended.

## STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. Ordinance 17707, Section 13, which amended the 2013 Annual Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17476, Section 63, as amended, contains an expenditure restriction capital improvement program project 1117106, stating, "\$192,964,732 shall be expended or encumbered only after

the council approves a development contract for the project by ordinance."

- 2. In August 2012, King County voters approved a nine-year property tax levy lid lift of seven cents per \$1,000 of assessed value, which will raise approximately \$210 million to replace the Youth Services Courthouse and Detention facility.
- 3. The Children and Family Justice Center Project is a multibuilding project that includes constructing a new courthouse and detention facility and a parking structure. Two phases are envisioned for the project: Phase 1, which was approved by King County voters and considered the base scope of work, and Phase 2, which is future expansion of the court facility. 4. Located at 12th Avenue and Alder Street on Seattle's First Hill, the center will be constructed in phases adjacent to the existing facilities. Following relocation to new buildings the existing facilities will be demolished.
- 5. In addition to the benefits of delivering services in the center, the long-term goals for the tenacre site include:
- a. Anchoring economic revitalization sought by neighborhood leaders;
- b. Potentially surplussing portions of the property for private development, consistent with zoning and neighborhood goals;
- c. Exploring added housing on the property;
- d. Expanding and enhancing open public spaces;
- e. Reconnecting Alder Street between 12th and 14th Avenues;
- f. Improving access through and around the campus; and
- g. Supporting additional public transportation options.
- 6. The structure of the levy lid-lift and the highly specialized design and construction required to complete the center makes the design-build project delivery approach the most conducive to achieving a successful outcome.

- 7. Specialized elements in the project include sophisticated security and access control systems, audio-visual systems and detention control systems. These and other coordination-intensive systems benefit greatly by integrating architectural, electrical and low-voltage coordination taking place early in the design process under the single point of responsibility available in design-build delivery.
- 8. King County was granted authority by the Washington state Capital Projects Advisory Review Board in July 26, 2013, under the terms of RCW 39.10.350, to utilize the design-build alternative contracting procedure for the project.
- 9. Under the authority of RCW 39.10.350, the county conducted a procurement process, which included a request for qualifications from prospective design-build teams and a request for proposals from three qualified teams. (name of design-builder) \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ was determined to be the top ranked finalist. Upon successfully concluding negotiations, the executive seeks to enter into a contract with (name of design-builder) \_\_\_\_\_\_. The contract includes four alternates that could amend the base scope of the project: Alternate 1, Full Expansion to Phase 1 Areas (12,000 sf); Alternate 2, Expansion of Detention Area (4,000 sf); Alternate 3, Shell and Core of two additional floors for Family Law Court Program (70,000 sf); and Alternate 4, Seattle School District's Alder Academy (5,500 sf). Alternate 4 for the Alder Academy would be funded by a separate appropriation and require a binding agreement with the School District for full cost recovery.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The attached development contract, Attachment A to this ordinance in compliance with the 2013 Annual Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17476, Expenditure Restriction ER 5, as amended, Capital Improvement Program fund project 1117106, is hereby approved. The executive is further authorized to add to the base scope of the project one or more of Alternates 1, 2 and 3, so long as the executive does not exceed the

## File #: 2014-0183, Version: 1

appropriation authority, and Alternate 4, but only if the executive enters into a binding agreement with the Seattle school district providing for the full recovery of cost for Alternate 4, and subject to the receiving separate appropriation authority.